HOUSE COMMITTEE ON FINANCE

BRIEFING ON HOUSE BILL 1 & 2
COMMITTEE OF CONFERENCE REPORT

June 25, 2013

OPERATING BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEARS ENDING
JUNE 30, 2014 AND 2015



2013-2014 SESSION
HOUSE FINANCE COMMITTEE

CHAIRMAN — Mary Jane Wallner
VICE CHAIRMAN - Cindy Rosenwald
CLERK - Katherine Rogers

L. GENERAL GOVERNMENT; ADMINISTRATION OF JUSTICE AND PUBLIC PROTECTION:
RESOURCE PROTECTION AND DEVELOPMENT

CHAIRMAN — Peter Leishman
VICE CHAIRMAN — Bernie Benn
CLERK - Lynne Ober

Marilinda Garcia ‘Bill Hatch
Katherine Rogers Karen Umberger
Bob Walsh Colette Worsman

II. DEPARTMENT OF SAFETY; FISH AND GAME: TRANSPORTATION; EDUCATION

CHAIRMAN — Daniel Eaton
VICE CHAIRMAN ~ Tom Buco
CLERK - Ken Weyler
John Cebrowski Bob Elliott
Sue Ford ~ QGus Lerandeau

11, HEALTH & SOCIAL SERVICES

CHAIRMAN — Cindy Rosenwald
VICE CHAIRMAN — Sharon Nordgren
CLERK ~ Steve Spratt
Mary Allen Dick Barry
David Huot Neal Kurk
Dan McGuire Mary Jane Wallner



2013 COMMITTEE OF CONFERENCE MEMBERS

HB 1

House Senate
Mary Jane Wallner (Chair) Chuck Morse
Cindy Rosenwald : Jeanie Forrester
Daniel Eaton Bob Odell
Susan Almy Lou D'Ailesandro
Neal Kurk ' Peter Bragdon
Bernie Benn '
Tom Buco
Patricia Lovejoy
Ken Weyler

HB 2

House Senate
Mary Jane Wallner (Chair) Chuck Morse
Cindy Rosenwald Jeanie Forrester
Daniel Eaton Bob Odell
Susan Almy Lou D'Allesandro
Neal Kurk Peter Bragdon
Peter Leishman '
Susan Ford

Sharon Nordgren
Norm Major



I1RY)) 9OPTUINIO.) 90UBHL] 2500
ISU[[EA) QuUBf ATep aaTpmiussoxdoy

‘A[R1a0urg

‘27818

IO 03 IDIALS PUL UONRIIPaP T} 10} [FYNRI5 We | "SIIAISS 2RIUIUIO,) 29 YOIBasay JSNOL]

© JO JJRIS 3Y) [[E PUR PRISDZIL] U PUB UeTIAR[) 19Ue] JJBIS SWAISAS UOTIRULIOJU] 1IN0 [RISUaD)
oy} ‘suoneIad() 2AUB[SIIT JO JIRIS O} ‘SIS SALRISISYT JO JyeiS oU) Jumsissy 10dpng
SATIB[SIO] U JO JJEIS 9} ‘S33ISJUO.) DOUIIIJUOS) JO SO L JO [[& JUBT) 0f OYH PInoM |

'wrerold sy 01 puny pojeoIpep At} SUIILE PUE UOT[TUI 9°84 18 JIHDT SPUN] &[N e

(SNIHD) weidold S931AIG JO PISN UL USIP[I)) oY) SAIOISAI AN, e

ISIHE A Polqesi(] A[eiuourdo[aAd( oU; SoleUnUIs] e

.Eﬂm%m 2Fa[]0)) AIUNTITIO]) MO PUB WAISAS ANSIATI[) 01jqnd Ino O} OPBUL SIND $II01SY e

“WOJIUE §§ AQ SONIUNUITOD J2J0] 01 UOUNQLASIP S[Eatl PUR SOOI SISEAIIU]

‘2argsdure] MaN Ul \Emﬂmmu PLedIpajy Jo uotsuedxs oy} Apns 03 UOISSIUTWOD € Unesr) e
. -9pnyoul JUAWR2IFE 128png SIY] JO SIYSIYIIY owog

"2rysdure ] man JO SUSZIID Y3 JO SPeoU o) punj [{im pue o[qrsuodsal
S1 187} 103png 2338 © paonpoid aavy om 1BY] 2A21]2q T [[RISA0 410d0T 90USIAJU0D JO G0N0
198pnq [euly ay; Jo 1oadse swos yum pajutoddesip oq At sn Jo Yora JBY) SIS W [

TUSUISISE [RUY Sy} PAUSIS 7 ] pue | gH Y10q U0 $2212§u00 [euidiio oy jo
fre yey pue Woddns uesnrediq 2410091 0 s1eak Auew Ut 3s117 o) st 108pnq suy 1ey) wodar 03 pnoxd
We [ CI07/7107 SIeak [2asy 10§ 123pnq 21e1s 211 Uo Junoa oq [fm nok 0T sung ‘Kepsaupopy U0

sandea[jo)) Iea(]

€107 ‘vz sung

HONVYNIL NO HALLINWOD
POIE-1LT
PO6T-SEL-0081 HN £[9Y 55920V Q.

AODNOD

SHALLVINHSHIdTY A0 2SNCH

anisinryy may 19 gy




Section |

Section lI

HOUSE FINANCE COMMITTEE
BRIEFING ON HOUSE BILL 1 & 2 COMMITTEE OF CONFERENCE REPORT
FY 2014 - FY 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

BUDGET HIGHLIGHTS

Page #

A. Overall Highlights

B. Graph and Charts ~ Appropriations

NS>

C. Agency Highlights

FINANCIAL DATA

20

A. General Fund Surplus Statement



SECTION |

BUDGET HIGHLIGHTS



: State of New Hampshire
Committee of Conference Budget Highlights
FY 2014/2015

OVERALL HIGHLIGHTS

In General
* The Committee of Conference agreement is a balanced budget that provides $10.8 billion from all funds, including $2.8
billion in General Funds for the FY 2014-2015 biennium.

Revenues
¢ The Committee of Conference revenue projections are within 1% of those estimated by the House Ways and Means

Committee in June 2013.

Appropriations

= The Committee of Conference fully funds the tentative agreement reached between the State and its employee unions.

o The Committee of Conference agreement will continue the State’s commitment to municipalities by adding $5 miilion to the
meals and rooms distribution, fuliy funding the state aid for the delayed and deferred water and landfill projects, and fully
funds the flood controf payments to communities.

» The Committee of Conference agreement restores funding to the University System of NH and the Community College
System of NH and restores the UNIQUE program so that scholarships are available to New Hampshire students.

e The Committee of Conference agreement funds the waitlist for people with developmental disabilities, restores the Children
in Need of Services (CHINS) program, and provides the necessary funding to reverse the crisis in the mental health system

and implement the 10-year plan.



LBAQ
06/25/13

$6,060
$5,500
$5,000 -
$4,500
$4,000

$3,500 -

$3,000
2

§2,500
$2,000
31,500
31,000

$500

FY 2012

Actual

FY 2012 through FY 2015

{tn Millions)

FY 2013
Adi. Auth

Note - All HB 1 and 2 Sections and Surplus Statement Assumptions.

5445

FY 2014
Budget

Comparison of Total Appropriations

5,375

FY 2015

Budget

A House Passed
#1 Committee of Conference




LBAO
06/25/13

$1.600
$1,500

$1,400 -

$1,300
$1,200
$1.100
$1,000
$900
$800
$700
$600
$500
$400
$300
$200
$100
$0

Comparison of General Fund Appropriations
FY 2012 through FY 2015
(In Millions)

B House Passed
@ Committee of Conference

%

FY 2015
Budget [

FY 2014
Budget

FY 2012
Actual

FY 2013
Adj. Auth

Note - All HB 1 and 2 Sections and Surplus Statement Assumptions.



HB 1 & 2, AS AMENDED BY THE COMMITTEE OF CONFERENCE
THE OPERATING BUDGET FOR FY 14/15
APPROPRIATIONS BY SOURCE OF FUNDS $10,784.8

Fish & Game Fund ($27.7) Sweepstakgsz{};)und (318.7)
0.3% '

Turnpike Fund {$229.6)
Highway Fund ($549.3) 2.1%

5.1%

Federal Funds ($3,360.0}

Liguor Fund {$100.0) 31.2%

0.9%

General Fund ($2,787.3)

25.8%
' _ Other Funds ($3,712.1)
All Sections and Surplus Statement Assumptions 34.4%
Amounts in Millions

LBAO
June 25, 2013



HB 1 & 2, AS AMENDED BY THE COMMITTEE OF CONFERENCE
THE OPERATING BUDGET FOR FY14/15
GENERAL FUND UNRESTRICTED REVENUE $2,833.3

~Business Profits Tax ($569.0)

20.1%
Business Enterprise Tax ($152.2)

5.4%

Medicald Recoveries ($10.8)

0.4%
Medicaid Enhancement Tax /

($145.9)
5.1%

Meals & Rooms Tax ($489.8)
17.3%

Tobacco Tax ($248.9)
8.8%

Tobacco Settlement Funds ($9.3) Liguor Sales ($269.1)

0.3% 9.5%
Other ($154.8)
5.5%
Beer Tax ($26.4) Interest and %nggzands ($194.1)

0.9% :

insurance Tax ($196.4)
6.9%
Utility Tax ($12.0) Communications Tax ($125.0)
0.4% Securities Revenue ($75.2) ) 4.4%
2.7% Court F'”e§ g‘off €es (526)  \_Real Estate Transfor Tax ($128.4)

4.5%

Revenue Estimates and Surplus Statement Assumptions
Amounts in Millions

L BAO

June 25, 2013

10



DIVISION |

Legislative Branch
Requires a general fund reduction of $2.0 million over the biennium.

Department of Administrative Services
Continues to support the consolidation of human resource functions and business functions throughout State
government to promote greater efficiency.

Department of Cultural Resources
Supports the arts by providing state funds to maximize match requirements and generate an additional $300,000 in
federal funds.

Department of Revenue Administration
Requires a general fund reduction of $1.25 million over the biennium while continuing to support the personnel
reorganization of the Department which will result in additional audit revenue of $26 million over the biennium.

Fully funds flood control payments to certain communities and encourages the Department of Justice to reach final
resolution with Massachusetts.

Supports sharing costs associated with the Mosaic Parcel GIS system with users by requiring a report from the

Department on the agencies utilizing the system and methods to allocate the costs associated with using the system
so future legislation can be introduced.

State Treasury
Reduces debt service by $8 million over the biennium.

Provides over $8 million to the Land and Community Heritage Investment Program (LCHIP) over the biennium.

11



Restores the UNIQUE program that will provide needs-based scholarships to NH students attending public and private
colleges and universities in the state.

Judicial Branch
Decreases Judicial Branch general fund appropriations by an additional $300,000 in FY 2014 and $300.000 in FY
2015 over Governor recommended levels in order to support increased legal counsel for parents in abuse and neglect
cases under the Judicial Council's budget.
Increases the number of full-time circuit court judges from 28 to 31.

Judicial Council
Provides $600,000 each year of the biennium to support legal counsel for parents in abuse and neglect cases.
Supports the funding of Civil Legal Services by providing $1.1 million in FY 2014 and $1.2 million in FY 2015.

Department of Justice
Supports the funding of NH Child Advocacy Centers by providing $100,000 in FY 2014 and $100,000 in FY 2015.
Supports the funding for the state’s drug task enforcement and establishes the financial fraud unit.
Adjutant General

Adds $25,000 in each year of the biennium for the New Hampshire National Guard recruitment and retention
scholarship fund.

Department of Agriculture
Establishes an entomologist position to help address the emerald ash borer crisis in the State.

12



Allows the Department to spend $10,000 each year of the biennium to fund a state advisor for FFA (Future Farmers of
America). :

Allows the Department to spend $10,000 each year of the biennium to fund agriculture in the classroom.

Ligquor Commission
Supports the move from a three person commission to a single commissioner at the Liguor Commission.

Provides the Commission with the resources to operate the three new stores contained in the capital budget.

_ - Human Rights Commission
Supports the addition of an investigator position.

Department of Resources and Economic Development 4
Clarifies the meals and rooms distribution formula in order to fully fund travei and tourism.
Recognizes the importance of economic development by funding the director of economic development position.
Provides funding for a forester position to help address the emerald ash borer crisis. |

Supports continued economic development by funding the innovation research center, small business development
center and the office of international commerce.
Department of Environmental Services

Continues to meet existing State Aid Grant commitments to municipalities.

Fully funds state aid grants for 127 projects on the delayed/deferred list in FY 2014 and FY 2015, impacting over 60
communities in New Hampshire.

13



DIVISION I

Department of Safety
Places 15 additional troopers on the road by providing funding to fill 10 vacant trooper positions and replacing 5
troopers currently conducting commercial licensing exams with civilian employees.

Fish and Game Department
Provides $1.6 million in general funds to the fish and game fund over the biennium to ensure the Department’s
financial sustainability through the FY 2014-15 biennium.

_ Department of Education .
Provides approximately $1.9 billion in aid to local school districts over the biennium, including an increase inthe
annual cap on adequate education grants from 105.5% of the previous year's grant to 108%. The cap increase will
provide an additional $3.6 million over the biennium to 58 local schoo! districts.

Fully funds the requests for approved School Building Aid projects by providing approximately $88 million over the
biennium. :

Provides approximately $45 million over the biennium for Catastrophic Education Aid (special education) to local
school districts, a $2 million increase over the current biennium.

Provides approximately $15 million over the biennium for Tuition and Transportation Aid to local school districts, a $1
million increase over the previous biennium.

Fully funds Department of Education projections for approved charter public schools and adds funding for the
establishment of four new schools over the biennium by appropriating approximately over $43 million.

14



~ University System of New Hampshire
Increases state funding for the University System of New Hampshire by approximately $47 million over the current
biennium.

Community College System of New Hampshire
Increases state funding for the Community College System of New Hampshire by approximately $19 million over the
current biennium.

Lottery Commission
Continues employee recognition program to promote increased sales and compensate lottery sales representatives
based upon performance. '

DIVISION I

Department of Health and Human Services (DHHS)

Creates a new commission to study expansion of Medicaid eligibility, to report on its findings and recommendations by
October 15, 2013. |

Fully funds services for individuals in the Developmental Services system, increasing total funding by over $71 million
over the previous biennium.

Provides funding of $152.9 million for uncompensated care payments to the state’s hospitals.

Invests $24 million to reverse the crisis in the mental health system by taking steps to implement the 10-year plan.

15



DHHS — Human Services

Restores $9.5 million in total funding for the Children in Need of Services program. Supports services for an estimated
930 children with troubling behavior patterns.

Increases general fund support for Domestic Violence Prevention programs by $122,271 over the previous biennium.
DHHS - Division of Community Based Care Services
Provides an additional $500,000 in general funds for alcohol prevention services to the Governor's Commission on

Alcohol and Drug Abuse Prevention, Intervention and Treatment.

DHHS - Elderly & Adult Services
Increases funding for long term care services provided in nursing homes, communities and at home by $24.5 million
over the biennium.

Restores to 100% the Medicaid Quality Incentive Payments (MQIP) to nursing homes. Increasing the funds available
fo county and private nursing homes by over $18 million in each year.

Restored general funds of $513,000 for the Alzheimer's disease and related disorder program which provides
temporary respite services to family members, partners and other informal caregivers who are caring for an individual
diagnosed with Alzheimer's disease or other related dementia.

DHHS - Division of Public Health Services

Restores $3 million of general fund support for the Community Health Centers,
Funds the Poison Control Center at $520,000 in each year of the biennium.

i'ncreases general funds by $1,035,000 for the family planning program which serves an estimated 16,000 low income
women each year.

Adds $125,000 per year in state general funds for targeted tobacco prevention services.

16



DHHS - Bureau of Behavioral Health
Funds 16 additional community designated receiving beds.

Provides funding for 10 additional hospital-based designated receiving beds.

Adds four Assertive Community Treatment Teams (ACT) for adults, and one team for children.

Expands the ability and capacity of 10 ACT teams to provide services 7 days per week,

Supports 74 additional residential beds, and 2 additional crisis beds.

Provides funding to serve an additional 100 individuals in the Housing Bridge Subsidy Program.
DHHS — New Hampshire Hospital

Includes funds to support re-opening of the “I” unit scheduled for May 2013 which will provide an additional capacity of
12 beds. _

DHHS — Glencliff Home

Fully funds the Glencliff Home which provides high quality care for up to 120 New Hampshire residents with chronic
mental iliness and/or who are developmentally disabled and have co-existing medical needs.

DHHS - Bureau of Developmental Services
Fully funds waiting lists for acquired brain disorder services, developmental services, and services for children,
providing total funds of $43.4 million over the biennium.

Restores funding for Family Support Services including respite care, environmental modifications, services
coordination, and emergency and outreach services.

Maintains in-home supports for children with severe disabilities and early intervention services.

17



New Hampshire Veterans Home

Provides state general funds support of $31.4 million for the Home’s 200 New Hampshire veterans.

New Hampshire Office of Veterans Services
Includes funding for an additional Veterans Services Officer to assist with the increase in new veterans from the wars
in Afghanistan and Iraq. '
DHHS — Administratively Attached Boards

Provides an additional Pharmacy Inspector, funded by additional Board revenue, to ensure that vital inspections will
be performed to protect the health and safety of New Hampshire citizens.

18



SECTION Il

FINANCIAL DATA

19



ERAT
082013 -
200 PH

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE P i i

COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF UNDESIGNATED SURPLUS .
GENERAL FUND

(Dollars in Thousands) -

FY 2013 FY 2014 A ; FY 2015
Govener House Ssnate Cofe Governor House Senate CofC | _Governor House Senate CofC
j Beginning Balance, July 1 13836 | $ 13,836 1 & 13,836 | $ - 13,836 3 -15 40,635 | § 56,897 “ $ 2528 1% 222118 13,566 | § 26,7855
2 bl .
3 1Additions; i B . . ;
4 |Revenus - Schedule 1 o 1,385,100} 1,373550 | 1,403,736 | 1,413,266 ;1 1,393,400 | 1,399,000 | 1,414,132 | 1,415,985 & 1437100 | 1,444,700 | 1,452,285 | 1,454,195
5 |Revenue Adjustments - Schedule 2 s 28,506 31,700 30,600 30,800 & 23,460 {4,821) (10,560} {12,763

Total Additions

1,411,600 1,405,250 1,434,338 1,443,866 3i 1,416,800 1,385,072 1,403,472 1,403,222 ‘ 1,469,800 1,432,084 1,430,893 1,430,067

5 iLess Appropriations:

B
a [Appropriations Net of Estimated Revanue

;
2
3
4
32,700 {12,616} {21,392 (24,138)| 5
&
T
3
9

{1,347,918)| (4,347,918): (1,347,918} {1,347,918)' (1,368,121)  (1,346,850)| (1,388,628) (1,389,899 {(1,428,414)] (1,397,841 (1.412,76%) (1,412,781)

mAppropriation Adjustments - Schedule 2 40),842 40,842 40,274 40,607 5,700 9,308 21,531 12,028 6,800 10,017 22,571 3,310 |w»
Hl Less Lapse Estimate 44 645 44 645 44,845 44,645 45,000 45,000 45000 50,000 ; 46,900 46,900 45,900 51,900 |1
N Lapse Percent 42% 241% 3419 342% 2% -3.36% 329% A83% -2.30% -3.38% 2.37% -3.68%] 12
1 Net Appropriatians (1262,431)[ (1262431)] (1,262,889)| (1,262,666); (1,316,421)] (1,292,545) (1,325,098)| (132787l (1,374714) _(1.340924)| (1,343,260 (1,367,571)r0

14

w:Adiustments; o i
B[GAAP and Other Adjustments {24,418} {18,318} (18,388} (11,968) - - - - it
71 Total Adjustments (24.418) (16,318) (18,368) (11,869) - - - - - :Z
MR < ﬁ%’f@mﬁ% S RS ’%”‘*”%'@!WW%WL&?&%"” = WWW%@W“&%‘W‘“SE

124,751 126,501 152 969 168,231 ?" 100,379 102,534 B(,374 75,351 %g‘i 95,086 91,160 87,603 72,486 2;

= 2z

138,687 140,337 166,805 183,067 L 100,379 1 . 102,534 121,009 132,24 97,614 93,381 101,169 99,241 123

] 24

i Transfer (ToyFrom Revenue Stabitization & -~ - . — .@ .1 T - *

*{Transler {To)From Education Trust Fund {100,313) (107,443 {91,329) {90,858} {101,147) {S8,197);28

{138,587) (140,337) (126,170;

Wﬁﬁﬂﬁ%%@wh#m@m@% :

-1% -1%  40635(% 56,897 g?: 25281% 22213 13,566 |§ 26,75 $ 52851 % 2,623

$ 93121%  93121% 9312 |8 9312 |4

R R e s e
Stabilizallon Reserve Accoun

20



LBAG
CO0A
260 P1&

_|STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

SC:HEDULE 1

T

1] FINAL

ICOMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF REVENUE
GENERAL FUND —
(Dollars in Thousands)

N FY 2013 FY 2014 i EY 2615

g' Governor House Senate CofC ]%] Governor House Senate CofC 4| _Governor House Senate ColC

i ;f-l b "
1 {Business Profits Tax gs 246,700 18 25380018 275750 |5 275750 PR $ 252800 |8 252,900 | § 276010 |§ 276010 L 5 2656C0 |§ 2501063 281,700 § 28;,:38 2
2 [Business Enterprise Tax T 89,300 66,500 72,270 72,270 - 67,800 67,500 73,600 73,600 66,500 69,100 75,100 37 NITRE
4] Sublotal © 3 316,000 % 320300 |% 348020 |§ 348,070 = § 320,500 |5 320400 |5 549,610 15 349,610 & & 332,100 | & 326,200 | § 255,800 | 356,8
+|Weals & Rooms W Z41.700 242,050 238,604 238,904 248,100 250,200 242 400 242400 Bf 258,800 261,800 247,350 247,360 |4
5 Tobaceo Tax 3,100 124,500 125,391 125,301 I 129,800 128,500 127,000 127,000 125,900 120,500 121,500 121,800 {5
s [inleresl & Dividends Tax 90,000 54,000 94,879 94,879 93,000 95,400 96,100 96,100 97,000 97,400 98,000 98,000 |6
# lstrance Tax 85,800 86,800 96,200 97,300 & 86,000 86,900 86,900 86,600 109,500 108,500 104,500 106,600 {7
2 [Communications Tax B €6,300 56,500 64,182 64,182 | 66,500 56,500 62,500 62,500 63,300 63,306 62,500 52,500 |
s |Real Estate Transfer Tax 62,800 63,800 61,363 61,363 69,100 68,900 61,900 63,675 76,000 72,300 63,160 64,835 |
10lE ot Fines and Fees 14,000 13,700 13,000 13,000 13,700 13,700 13,600 13,000 13,700 13,700 43,000 13,600 [t
11| Securities Reverue 38,200 38,200 38,200 38,200 37,500 37,600 37,800 37,600 37 840 37,600 37 800 37,800 [+
12iUtilty Consumplion: Tax 6,000 6,000 6,000 6,000 {2 5,900 6,000 6,000 6,000 5,900 6,000 6,000 [
13Board and Care 26,300 26,700 23,270 26,700 & 27,300 27,500 27322 | 27,50 28,000 28,200 27,965 28,200 |13
11lBeer Tax 13,200 13,200 13,200 13,200 13,280 13,200 13,200 13,20 13,200 13,200 13,200 13,200 |1
s(0ther 70,800 70,700 73,100 73,100 75,700 75,800 77,200 77,200 76,300 76,300 77,500 77,600 (15
16| Transfers from Liguor Sales 129,000 129,000 130,000 130,000 132,400 132,400 133,400 133,400 135,800 135,800 136,800 136,800 |1
17| Tobacco Setiemant 1,760 1,700 1,706 1,700 2,400 2,400 2,400 1,900 1,900 1,800 1,900 1;
Imt3aming License Fees - - - - - - ) - :
T5§ Subzlal $ 1,293,900 | $ 1,267,360 | $ 1,327,400 | § 1,331,839 ' § 1,322,200 | § 1,323300 | § 1,336,532 | $ 1,336,385 | $ 1,375,000 | § 1,365,600 | § 1,373,185 | § 1,3;2,882 :
aniktedicaid Enhancement 85,800 70,800 70,800 75,800 ¢ 65,500 72 200 72,200 72,20 55,800 73,700 73,700 i
71 |edicaid Recovery 5.400 5,400 5,527 5,527 5,400 5,400 540 5,460 5,400 5,400 .
720 Subtolal $ 01280 |§ 76,200 $ B1327§ 71200]% 77600|S 77600 % 776003 % 6120018 7910005 79900 |% 79,100 i
22 Total $ 1,385,700 | § 1,373,550 b 113,266 || $ 1,393,400 | § 1,399,900 | § 1,414,132 § 1,437,100 _§ 1,454,196 |

T RS e i 7 T S S A

21



LBAC

05120443
200 PM
STATE OF NEW FAMPSHIRE SCHEDULE 2 FINAL

_|ADJUSTMENTS - SCHEDULE 2

| GENERAL FUND

(Dollars in Thousands)

) FY 2013 FY 20714 . FY 2015

N Governor House Senate ColC | Governor House Senate CofC | Governor House Senate CofC

1 |REVENUE ADJUSTMENTS:

7 |Pedicaled fund sweep and Seffement - HRZ150 intro $ 26,500 | $ 31,700 1 % -8 -1 % -1% -1% L3 8 -1s -8 $ -

3 |Additenal Revenue rom DRA Audiors - HB1 - - - 8,100 5,300 5,100 1,300 11,300 11,300 11,308
4 Postpone Net Operating Losa (MOL) Inerease - HB2:30 Intra - - - 1,600 1,600 - 1,500 1,600 - -
5 Ropeat Edutation Tax Credit - socounted for in Govemor's - -
~ ibass revanue estimate - HB2 ) B B ) :

6 |LCHIP transter lo the general fund - 82 - - 3,000 . 2500 - - 1600 ~ -
7 {Suspend BET Thresheld Fling Change - HB2 - - - 1.000 1,600 . - 1,000 1,000 - -
B {Suspend BET Carryforward - HB2 : - - . - . - 1,000 1,000 - -
" |hersnse tn RaS lax credit by $9M - éh 5,113, (impact not i .

¢ inchided in Gov Rac) ‘ " - - (B25) (325) - (825} {B25} {825 8
16isurance Pramlum Tax - Medicaid Expansion - - - - - - 5,800 5.800 - -
t1|Board snd Care - move to resticted fund - - (27 300} (27,500} 27,322) (28,000} (28,200} {27.965) (28.200)
12| Gaming Loense Fees - 581452 - 40,008 - - 40,004 - - -

Plea by mail budgeted as resticted in the Depaitment of .
Plsatoly - He? - . . (8,000 {6,000) - (8,000) (8,000} (8,000}
HiDIFEHE Clinical Sarvices Revolving Account removed - HB2 - - B 83 : 93 - 83 98 9
15|Pharmacy Board additional revenue - HB2 . - - - 144 it - 15t iAkh} i
18iTobacco Seltlement . - 21,500 - : 21,600 2,500 2,500 2,500 2800
17 [MTBE - setfiement gerteral fund reimbursement - - 100 - N - -
T8[Renewable Energy Fund transler to general fund - HB2 - - - - 16,108 - - - T
H8llncreased Renl Estate Transler Tax revenus esfimate - - - - 1578 - - 1875 -
[ Transfer to Fish & Game Fynd - HB2 - - - - - (5985) - - {893) (893}
21[\ital Resorts Fee - SB128 . R B - {308} - - (308) {308)
22|CCENH - Stratliam property sale - - - - - 1T -1 - 918 916
23 {Liguor vevenue npact from siate employee contiacl - - 5 - - - - - - (836)
2

24 TOTAL REVENUE ADJUSTMENTS 26,500 ] § 31,700 ¢ 30,500 | § 30,500 ﬁ 3 23400 1§ ®.a21)] § {10,860} § sz700 % (12,616} $ (21,392)| § {24,138)



[X:Lts}
DB/ §3
200 P4

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE SCHEDULE 2 } FINAL
ADJUSTMENTS - SCHEDULE 2
GENERAL FUND
{Dellars in Thousands)
. i F¥ 2013 FY 2614 ¢ FY 2015
Governor | House | Senats | Governor | House | Senate |  CofC % Governor | House | Senate | CoiC
= z T = R T R 3 e iy e e e e = T iy O
BAPPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS: ¢ »
Z7iLegistative Branch - apptopriation reduction Ch 223:9, U1 {000 1,000 1,060 - - - § - - MEd
Bepardment of Information Technology: appropriation . N B . - |28
*F|Reducton Gh 22810, L1 e e 790
28|udlcial Branch - appropriation reduction Gh 223:1¢, L1 12,087 12,087 12,087 . - - - - - - 178
frepart of b T gy - approptiatien for new B . . - N - - - {10
O oastion Ch 223,12, 141 o1 (1) oy
Department of Corractions; Genersl Fund approprialion . . . . - -1
Hreduciton Oh 223:13,1.11 700 oo 700 i
Bepartmen of Revenue Administration; General Fund ; - - - |32
2 N . - - . N
2 | appropriation reduiction Ch 223:14, L1 128 1298 1288
P Depaitment of Environmantsl Services; Reduclion to Out of ~ ~ 3 _ B N B . - - |33
" iState Travel appropriations Ch 223:16, L'11 .
Deparlment of Cultural Resoureas - generad fund appropriation § - - ]34
3 st - - - - -
*heduction Ch 223:20, L't 1 5 S48 w40 540
Departnient of Justica - General Fund appropriation reduction . _ 2 )as
A . - - -
lon 22321, 1 188 88 #8s
2 Approptiation; Sale of Lakes Reglon Facillly Ch 224:80-82, X . ~ . N . . . _is
L' .
37 [Consoildation of Payroli/HR fnctions Ch 224:84, L1 574 671 - - - - v M " Nt
it
N P
2 Sunsulldaﬂon of Finance and Accounting functlons ©h 224:85, 250 250 250 . . _ B . . - 138
e Anpropriation; Consultant to evaluste Business Process . N . - . . - - |38
"7 functlons Ch 224:88, 1'13
0 ﬁ(:ropnelson; MeAulilfe Shepard Discovery Center Ch 224:88, ferss (227) 227 . _ . - - - - - |40
#1|Gampansation and Benelit cost raductions Ch 224:202, 14 10,000 10,000 10,008 - - . - - - A
Departiient of Health and Human Services; Consolidalion Gh - - |42
L - . . - -
s 224:359, 111 1,078 1.078 1,078
Reintive to the NH Retfrement Systerm - tetirement reform - - - - - 143
E N 07 6,6 X R .
3 ojusted employes contiibulion rates Gh 224, L' san 7 8478
44} Judiclal Branch General Fund appropristion reduction - HB1:9 1 - 4,508 4,805 5,000 5,000 4,487 4,767 5.000 5.000 |44
15{DMHEHS General Fund appropriation redustten - HB1:10 - 2,250 2,250 3,500 3,500 2250 2,250 3,560 3,500 [45
A6 ;‘;ﬂﬁge;ﬂve Branch Seneral Fund appropriation reduction - N B 1,000 £.000 1500 ! . 1,500 3,000 1,000 148
47 :g \u‘;:;erans Home Genergl Fund approprlation reduction - B R _ 750 740 250 [ . THQ 780 250 |47
T e
™ DHENS - Sumunu Center Genernt Fund appropriation . . . 500 508 500§ . 75¢ 750 750 148
~jreduction - HB 114 g

23



LBAC
BT
200 PRt

[STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE SCHEDULE 2 FINAL
ADJUSTMENTS - SCHEDULE 2 -
GENERAL FUND
_[(Dollars in Thousands)
FY 2013 FY 2044 = FY 2015
& Governor House Senate CofC 2 __Governor House Senate CofC Governor House Senate CofC
;g Department of Revenue Administation Generat Fund ~ . N . . - 1,000 750 - - 1,000 500 {49
__jappropriadion reduction - HBL
80
503 Cansolidation of PaymifHR functlons - M2 - - . - - - 571 M
&1|Lakes Region Faciily appropriation fspse ($147,000) - HB2 - - . - - . - - - - - 151
52 Repayment of erroneously charged medical benafifs < {S8174) . . - - 119} {19) - - -1%
53|Compensation and Benafit cost reduetfons - HR2 - - - - . 10,000 5,000 - 10000 4,000 £53
LLHe to Study Expansion 6f Medicald Elgibiity - HB2 - - - - - - {200} (200) - - - [
S5]Weteran's Home FY13 utility shortfali - - - 333 - B - - - - - |58
56{State smployee confract - . . {3.753) ! - {13.281)68
i . 5
57 [Roundlng Adjustment - - - {55) - - 83 -
S TOTAL APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS i 40,842 | § 40842 | § 40,214 | $ Aot B 8 6,700 | § 9,305 | § 21,59 12,026 £ § 5,800 10,017 | § 22871 _:!.yu ss;
el T B EE AR T el RS e SR SR LT Sy B R G L T = JUSRR e e fet 3 EEEER s T T g =
60

24



LBAD
ORf20i13
260 PR

RET 1 | FINAL
LOMF’ARA TIVE STATEMENT OF FUND BALANCE :
__|EBUCATION TRUST FUND
(Dollars in Thousands)
FY 2013 & FY 2014 FY 2015

Governor House - Senate CofC Y Governor House Senate CoiC Governor House Senate CofC
'{Beainning Balance, July 1 3 s s s 3 NN 15 Is 13 13 $ Y
- 2C I - 2
1iRevenue - Scheduis 3 820,500 818,75G 835,917 835917 W 825,400 819,300 835,480 829,000 825,300 840,340 841,165 14
5 |Revenue Adjustments - Schedule 4 . ; 3,000 3,000 - ) 35,300 37,925 16,350 41,100 43,825 20,250 21,375 |5
¢} Tolai Additions [ 823,500 821,750 835,017 B35 817 & 860,700 857,225 851,840 870,160 869,125 860,590 862,540 8
TEAD i 7
r
*/Adequale Education Aid (672,464) (572,984) {572,464) (572,464} s

=R

State Property Tax raised & retained locally
't Tolal Adequacy

‘2|l +ardship Grants

13| Gharter School Tuition

i Fiscal Disparily - School Districts

(363,700) (363,100} (383,700 {363,700 {363,6800) (363,100) (363,600}

| (363,500)  (363,100)]  (363.600)  (363,.800)0
(941937)] _ (841,037)]  (941,037) (9419300 EZ {935,065)  (936,064), (936,084} {036,084)0.

(935 064)|  (936,064)]  (936,084)] (936,084}
(2,900) (2,900) i2,500) {2,300
{14,381) {13.634) (21,078) (21,078) 13

- - - - [

(578,237)  (57B.B37)|  (b7B.237), (578, 237)% (572,465)|  (572,964)]  (572,464)

(2,900) (2,800) {2,500 {2,600) (2,800) (2,900) (2,606) {2,900
£11,360) (11,360) 11,360 (11,360) {13, 375) {12,060) {18,634 (15,524

(1.953—) {1.653) {1,853 i, 953)

- - - - 115

15 Education Transition Aid )

i1 Fiscal Disparity - Charter Schools
13Charler Schoot Tultion - New Schools
18} Total Appropriations

(3.337:) (3,337:)"' (3,337)

{6.708) {8,524)

- - - - [18
{8,084) (7.385) X e
. - {1,695) {1,695)]
(961,429)] (950,083}  (981,787)] (961,737}

- {1,695
(658,551}  (957.538)]  (959,283)

{(961,487) (961,487} {961,487)

2iAdivstiments:

2| Adjustments
23 Toltad Adjustments

(600) (600) (800)
{800y (808} (600)

- . - - - |22

- - - - {23

e

24
” .
By PR IE

26,

s R

#|Current Year Balance (Ined+19+23)

{138,587} {140,337) (125,470} {67,851) {100,313) {107,443) (105,483 [ {81,329) (80,8585 (101,147) (99,19l
P ) N ) 25
2| Cumulative Ending Balance, June 30 mmeteen, {138,587) (140,337) (126,170) (87,851} {106,313) (107,443) (105,493)} (91,329) (80,858) (101,147) (89,3197} ;:
0,
2t Transfer (To)/From General Fund - 138,687 140,337 126,170 97,851 100,313 107,443 105,493 81,320 90,858 101,147 99,187 |0

E L %

25



LBAO
GB/200%3
ZO0FH

S mw;w* R

R R T

"TSTATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE SCHEDULE 3 FINAL
_|COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF REVENUE e
_{EDUCATION TRUST FUND
(Dollars in Thousands) |
EY 2013 H FY 204 ! FY2015
Governor House Senale CofC ; Governor | House Senale CofC i Governor House Senate CofC
1 |Business Profits Tex 834005 53800|% 58400 % 58400 8% 547003 53700(% 58550 |9 585508 574008 54000 (% 59800 (35 59,800 |
2 |Business Enterprise Tax ¢ 138,700 131,900 143,320 | 143320 8 136,600 136,900 149,440 149,440 132,700 140,300 152,600 152,600 |2
3 Subtotal '$ 192,100 | § 185,700 |3 201,81018 20?,310§é\§$ 190,700 18 190600 :$ 207,990 |8 207,990 1s $ 190,100 [§ 195200 ;§ 212400|% 212,400 s
+\Meais & Rooms 8,000 7,750 7,380 7,389 8,200 8,100 7,800 7,800 8,300 8,300 7.840 7,840 |4
5 [Tobaceo Tax : 76,000 83060 83,594 £3,504 75,200 73.700 74,600 74,600 72,900 70,800 71,600 71600 |5
s [Real Estale Transfer Tax i 31,300 31,400 30,224 30,224 34,400 33,900 30,500 31,325 37,900 35,600 31,100 31,925 :
7| Transfer from Charitable Gaming/Pari-Muluel & 3,600 2,700 3,400 3,400 3,500 2,700 3,400 3,400 3,500 2,700 3,400 3,403 ;
8 Transfer from Lottery 5 72,000 71,300 72.000 72,000 75,300 72,700 73,100 73,100 77,300 74,200 75,000 75,090 :
s |Tobacco Setllement L 40,000 40,000 40,000 40,000 &, 40,000 40,000 40,000 40,000 40,000 40,000 40,000 40,00
o} Utility Property Tax 33,800 33,800 33,800 33,800 1 34,500 34,560 34,500 34,500 36,400 35,400 35,400 0
+:State Wide Properly Tax 363,700 363,100 383,700 353,700 % 363,600 383,600 363,800 363,100 363,800 1
7| Total $ 820500 ' § 818,760 | 5 8235917 | § 835917 & 840,34 o

26



LBAG
Q82013
00 PhE

STAYE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

: SCHEDULE 4 T FINAL
ADJUSTMENTS - SCHEDULE 4
_|EDUCATION TRUST FUND .
{Dollars in Thousands} ‘
FY 2013 : FY 2014 FY 2015
House Senate CofC Govemnor House Senate Governor House Senaie CofC
1
1REVENUE ADJUSTMENTS: =
2 [Foslpone et Operating L.oss (NOLY therease - HB2 -ig 400 1001 $ - 400 490 | 8 ) ?
Repaal Bducatlon Tax Sredi - ascounted for in Governor's R . B -3
hase revenue estimale - B2
+ 1Buspend BET Threshold Fiing Change - HB2 - - 2,000 2,600 - 2,000 2,008 - -4
5 Cigarette and Tobacco 10 cent contigendy pius other tobacto . 30,000 39,000 E 40008 30,000 30,600 10,000 12,550 ; &5
" iproducts @) 85.09% - HB2
4 |Suspend BET Carrylorward - HB2 . - 2000 2,890 °
ncrease in RAD lax credi by $1M - Ch 5, L"13, timpazt not : N (175 (475 - 1175) {175) 178y 7
ncluced in Gov Rec) e
s Transfer from Lotlery Commission - additional advarising . . 2,200 2200 2000 % M 2,300 2,300 2,200 8
Tunding 5%
Transfer froim Raring and Charitable Gawring - MB314 - single N &00 800 . - 800 800 8
|pame wager bt 5 |
101Clyaretle and tobscoo inventory floor fax - HB2 3,000 - - - - " " -0
11iAddilional Revenue from DRA Audilors - HB - 2,800 2,900 2,900 2,800 8,700 8,700 8,700 8700 4t
. B
i2linciaased Reat Estate Transfer Tax revenua aslimate - - 825 - |
5| TOTAL REVENUE ADJUSTMENTS 3,060 § 35,308 7,025 | 16,350 sy s
e i T T S S RS e l & 1_;
SIAPPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS: 5
| Additional hardship grants over apprapriation
7 TOTAL APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS )
§E] T 2 Y e
14

27



